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Phone 207-730-5566 Fax 207-730-5567 

 

  

 

July 31, 2014 

 

Portland City Hall 

Planning Devision 

389 Congress Street 

Portland, ME 04101 

 

Re: 113 Newbury Street – Seaport Lofts 

 Construction Management Plan 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

The Seaport Lofts project located at 113 Newbury Street is scheduled to undergo select 

foundation demolition, site work along with multi-story residential units with design build life 

safety and mechanical, electrical and plumbing work.  The following and attached 

documentation outline out plan to achieve a safe site for both public as well as construction 

personnel during the construction.  As a requirement of the planning division, we understand 

a pre-construction meeting is needed in order to approve the building permit for 

construction.  We ask that the included information herein be reviewed and this meeting be 

set up as soon as possible. 

 

Pursuant to the request from Tom Errico, we will address schedule, pedestrian/vehicular 

traffic, signage, contractor and construction vehicle parking. 

 

Schedule (Attached):  the scheduled start date is currently set for September 2, 2014.  

Construction completion is anticipated for July 2015.  Please find the attached schedule for 

the project that separates building from site items.     

 

Traffic Management:  During all times of this project, we will have temporary signage and 

protection in place to route pedestrians and limit access to the construction areas to 

approved personnel only.  During all times of utility work in city streets of Hancock, Newbury 

and Middle Streets, we will have temporary signs identifying road closures, detours, 

pedestrian routing and flaggers while working.  All street opening permits and road closures 

will be planned and permitted.  Temporary Fencing and signage will be put into place (see 

attached layout for fencing/gates as well as proposed crosswalks at Newbury and Hancock 

Streets).   
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Contractor Parking:  No construction or employee vehicles allowed on street.  Employee and 

contractor vehicle parking shall be within parking garage or city parking lot off of Thames 

Street. 

 

Emergency Access:  The project will have a knox pad lock on the site gate for emergency 

response vehicle use and access.    

 

We anticipate your review of our Management plan will be sufficient to approve the permit 

for the building, however, if you require further explanation or additional information, please 

do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Matthew Gagnon, Leed A.P. 

Project Manager 

 

Landry/French Construction Company 

 

 

Cc: Denis Landry 

 Kevin French 

 Rick Cormier 

 Joe Dasco 

 Ali Monroe 

 Mark Mueller 



Site Logistics
1.  Schedule anticipated from 09/14 thru 07/15.  Please find the attached schedule for the project identifying site related activities and
work in Newbury/Hancock Streets.
2.  Signage ­ temporary signs will identify the construction zone and will alert vehicles and pedestrians.
3.  Temporary crosswalks (See attached) will be done to route pedestrian traffic accross Hancock and Newbury streets during
construction
4.  The site will be fenced in on (3) sides leaving the existing retaining walls/fencing adjacent to the residents in place
5.  Utilities will take place the fall of 2014 and traffic will be detoured away as needed.  Flaggers will be provided.
      a.  Drainage work will impact Newbury street and the intersection of Hancock/Middle Streets
      b.  Gas, Electrical and Tel/Data will impact Newbury and Hancock Streets
6.  Construction vehicle parking within the confines of the construction site will be at the discretion of Landry/French Supervisor
7.  Parking for construction employee vehicles is not allowed on site.
8.  Road Closures will have a detailed "street closure plan" prepared and submitted for review and approval.
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Pre-Construction 121 days Fri 7/11/14 Fri 1/2/15

2 Award to proceed 1 day Fri 7/11/14 Fri 7/11/14

3 Prepare and sign Contract Agreement 5 days Mon 7/14/14 Fri 7/18/14

4 Set up Utility Acounts 10 days Mon 7/14/14 Fri 7/25/14

5 Apply for Utility Easements 20 days Mon 7/21/14 Fri 8/15/14

6 Hold Pre-Construction Meeting with City 10 days Mon 7/21/14 Fri 8/1/14

7 Value Engineering 10 days Mon 7/21/14 Fri 8/1/14

8 Update Permit/CD Set 20 days Mon 7/21/14 Fri 8/15/14

9 Design Ground Improvements 20 days Mon 7/21/14 Fri 8/15/14

10 Bid Review and DeScope 10 days Mon 8/18/14 Fri 8/29/14

11 Release Site, Steel, Elevator, Panels, Windows 5 days Tue 9/2/14 Mon 9/8/14

12 Obtain Property Easements 20 days Wed 9/3/14 Tue 9/30/14

13 Obtain Building Permit 20 days Wed 9/3/14 Tue 9/30/14

14 Release MEP and FP 5 days Tue 9/9/14 Mon 9/15/14

15 Finalize GMP 0 days Fri 9/19/14 Fri 9/19/14

16 Panel and Steel Shops 15 days Tue 9/9/14 Mon 9/29/14

17 Reinforcing Shops and Mix Designs 10 days Tue 9/9/14 Mon 9/22/14

18 Window Shops 10 days Tue 9/9/14 Mon 9/22/14

19 Elevator Shops 10 days Tue 9/16/14 Mon 9/29/14

20 MEP Equipment Submittals 15 days Tue 9/16/14 Mon 10/6/14

21 Release Remaining Subs 15 days Tue 9/16/14 Mon 10/6/14

22 Reinforcing Steel Procurement 15 days Tue 9/23/14 Mon 10/13/14

23 Window Procurement 50 days Tue 9/23/14 Wed 12/3/14

24 Elevator Procurement 60 days Tue 9/30/14 Wed 12/24/14

25 Procure Steel 20 days Tue 9/30/14 Mon 10/27/14

26 Procure Panels 20 days Tue 9/30/14 Mon 10/27/14

27 Remaining Submittals 20 days Tue 10/7/14 Mon 11/3/14

28 Procure Equipment 60 days Tue 10/7/14 Fri 1/2/15

29 Site-Work - Exterior Building 184 days Wed 9/3/14 Fri 5/22/15

30 Set-up erosion Control (Maintain Daily Thru Construction) 2 days Wed 9/3/14 Thu 9/4/14

31 Set up site and traffic management 3 days Fri 9/5/14 Tue 9/9/14

32 Mobilize/Clear and Demo site 5 days Fri 9/5/14 Thu 9/11/14

33 Ground Improvements 36 days Fri 9/12/14 Fri 10/31/14
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

34 Prep for Footings 10 days Fri 10/3/14 Thu 10/16/14

35 Underground Utilities 40 days Fri 10/3/14 Mon 12/1/14

36 Form/Place site walls 10 days Fri 10/17/14 Thu 10/30/14

37 Install Stormwater Collection system 10 days Fri 10/17/14 Thu 10/30/14

38 Backfill and subgrade at site walls 5 days Fri 10/31/14 Thu 11/6/14

39 Backfill Basement Foundation 3 days Fri 11/7/14 Wed 11/12/14

40 Subgrade lot 10 days Thu 11/13/14 Wed 11/26/14

41 Prep for site walks 5 days Fri 11/28/14 Thu 12/4/14

42 Install site accessories and fences 5 days Fri 12/5/14 Thu 12/11/14

43 Pour site walks 3 days Fri 12/12/14 Tue 12/16/14

44 Base Pave 3 days Wed 12/17/14 Fri 12/19/14

45 Masonry Veneer (All levels) 45 days Fri 12/26/14 Fri 2/27/15

46 Roof Frame/sheath below Decks 15 days Mon 1/12/15 Fri 1/30/15

47 Siding and Trim 20 days Mon 3/2/15 Fri 3/27/15

48 Install Decks and Rails 20 days Mon 3/30/15 Fri 4/24/15

49 Exterior Sealants 10 days Mon 3/30/15 Fri 4/10/15

50 Curbing at Street 5 days Mon 4/13/15 Fri 4/17/15

51 Patch at Street 3 days Mon 4/20/15 Wed 4/22/15

52 Install Brick Pavers at Sidewalk 10 days Mon 4/20/15 Fri 5/1/15

53 Final Pave and Stripe 5 days Mon 5/4/15 Fri 5/8/15

54 Site Punch List 10 days Mon 5/11/15 Fri 5/22/15

55 First Floor 127 days Fri 10/17/14 Fri 4/17/15

56 Form and Pour Footings 5 days Fri 10/17/14 Thu 10/23/14

57 Form, Rebar and Pour Walls 10 days Fri 10/24/14 Thu 11/6/14

58 Underground Plumbing 10 days Fri 11/7/14 Fri 11/21/14

59 Underground Elect 5 days Mon 11/24/14 Mon 12/1/14

60 Prep and Pour SOG/SOD 10 days Mon 11/24/14 Mon 12/8/14

61 Erect Structural Steel 10 days Wed 11/19/14 Wed 12/3/14

62 Fireproof Steel 10 days Thu 12/4/14 Wed 12/17/14

63 Install Panels and Second floor deck 10 days Thu 12/4/14 Wed 12/17/14

64 Interior Framing/Door Frames 10 days Mon 12/22/14 Tue 1/6/15

65 Insulate Exterior Walls 5 days Tue 12/30/14 Tue 1/6/15

66 MEP in-wall Rough 10 days Tue 12/30/14 Tue 1/13/15
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

67 Install Windows/Sliding Doors 3 days Wed 1/7/15 Fri 1/9/15

68 Frame Soffits/Ceilings 10 days Wed 1/7/15 Tue 1/20/15

69 In-Wall Inspections 3 days Wed 1/14/15 Fri 1/16/15

70 Hang/Tape Walls 10 days Mon 1/19/15 Fri 1/30/15

71 MEP/FP overhead Rough 10 days Wed 1/21/15 Tue 2/3/15

72 Overhead Inspections 3 days Wed 2/4/15 Fri 2/6/15

73 Hang/Tape Ceilings 15 days Mon 2/9/15 Fri 2/27/15

74 Install Bathroom Tile 4 days Mon 3/2/15 Thu 3/5/15

75 Prime/Paint 10 days Mon 3/2/15 Fri 3/13/15

76 Install Flooring and Transitions 10 days Mon 3/2/15 Fri 3/13/15

77 Hang Doors and Hardware 5 days Mon 3/16/15 Fri 3/20/15

78 Install Millwork 10 days Mon 3/16/15 Fri 3/27/15

79 MEP Finishes 10 days Mon 3/23/15 Fri 4/3/15

80 Final Paint 10 days Mon 3/23/15 Fri 4/3/15

81 Construction Clean 5 days Mon 4/6/15 Fri 4/10/15

82 Punch List 5 days Mon 4/13/15 Fri 4/17/15

83 Second Floor 113 days Thu 12/18/14 Wed 5/27/15

84 Install Panels and Third Floor deck 5 days Thu 12/18/14 Wed 12/24/14

85 Gypcrete over Parking and protect with plywood 10 days Fri 12/26/14 Fri 1/9/15

86 Insulate Exterior Walls 7 days Wed 1/7/15 Thu 1/15/15

87 Install Windows/Sliding Doors 10 days Mon 1/12/15 Fri 1/23/15

88 Interior Framing/Door Frames 15 days Mon 1/12/15 Fri 1/30/15

89 MEP in-wall Rough 15 days Mon 1/19/15 Fri 2/6/15

90 Frame soffits/Ceilings 15 days Mon 2/2/15 Fri 2/20/15

91 In-Wall Inspections 3 days Mon 2/9/15 Wed 2/11/15

92 MEP/FP Overhead Rough 15 days Mon 2/9/15 Fri 2/27/15

93 Hang/Tape Walls 15 days Thu 2/12/15 Wed 3/4/15

94 Overhead Inspections 3 days Mon 3/2/15 Wed 3/4/15

95 Hang/Tape Ceilings 20 days Thu 3/5/15 Wed 4/1/15

96 Install Bathroom Tile 8 days Thu 4/2/15 Mon 4/13/15

97 Prime/Paint 10 days Thu 4/2/15 Wed 4/15/15

98 Install Flooring and Transitions 10 days Thu 4/16/15 Wed 4/29/15

99 Hang Doors and Hardware 10 days Thu 4/30/15 Wed 5/13/15

Install Windows/Sliding Doors

Frame Soffits/Ceilings

In-Wall Inspections

Hang/Tape Walls

MEP/FP overhead Rough

Overhead Inspections

Hang/Tape Ceilings

Install Bathroom Tile

Prime/Paint

Install Flooring and Transitions

Hang Doors and Hardware

Install Millwork

MEP Finishes

Final Paint

Construction Clean

Punch List

Second Floor 

Install Panels and Third Floor deck 

Gypcrete over Parking and protect with plywood

Insulate Exterior Walls

Install Windows/Sliding Doors

Interior Framing/Door Frames

MEP in-wall Rough

Frame soffits/Ceilings

In-Wall Inspections

MEP/FP Overhead Rough

Hang/Tape Walls

Overhead Inspections

Hang/Tape Ceilings

Install Bathroom Tile

Prime/Paint

Install Flooring and Transitions

Hang Doors and Hardware

W-10 W-9 W-8 W-7 W-6 W-5 W-4 W-3 W-2 W-1 W1 W2 W3 W4 W5 W6 W7 W8 W9 W10 W11 W12 W13 W14 W15 W16 W17 W18 W19 W20 W21 W22 W23 W24 W25 W26 W27 W28 W29 W30 W31 W32 W33 W34 W35 W36 W37 W38 W39 W40 W41 W42 W43 W44 W45 W46 W47
July August September October November December January February March April May June July
2nd Half 1st Half 2nd Half

Task Split Progress Milestone Summary Project Summary External Tasks External Milestone Deadline Task

Seaport Lofts

Portland, Maine
3  of 5 

DRAFT CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

Project: Seaport_Loft_ProjectSchedule
Date: Wed 7/30/14



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

100 Install Millwork 15 days Thu 4/23/15 Wed 5/13/15

101 MEP finishes 10 days Thu 4/30/15 Wed 5/13/15

102 Final Paint 10 days Thu 4/30/15 Wed 5/13/15

103 Construction Clean Floor 5 days Thu 5/14/15 Wed 5/20/15

104 Punch List 5 days Thu 5/21/15 Wed 5/27/15

105 Third Floor 113 days Fri 12/26/14 Wed 6/3/15

106 Install Panels and Roof Trusses/Decking 10 days Fri 12/26/14 Fri 1/9/15

107 Insulate Exterior Walls 7 days Mon 1/12/15 Tue 1/20/15

108 Install Windows/Sliding Doors 10 days Mon 1/26/15 Fri 2/6/15

109 Interior Framing/Door Frames 15 days Mon 2/2/15 Fri 2/20/15

110 MEP in-wall Rough 15 days Mon 2/9/15 Fri 2/27/15

111 Frame soffits/Ceilings 15 days Mon 2/23/15 Fri 3/13/15

112 In-Wall Inspections 3 days Mon 3/2/15 Wed 3/4/15

113 MEP/FP Overhead Rough 15 days Mon 3/2/15 Fri 3/20/15

114 Hang/Tape Walls 15 days Thu 3/5/15 Wed 3/25/15

115 Overhead Inspections 3 days Mon 3/23/15 Wed 3/25/15

116 Hang/Tape Ceilings 20 days Thu 3/26/15 Wed 4/22/15

117 Prime/Paint 10 days Thu 4/16/15 Wed 4/29/15

118 Install Bathroom Tile 8 days Thu 4/23/15 Mon 5/4/15

119 Install Flooring and Transitions 10 days Thu 4/23/15 Wed 5/6/15

120 Hang Doors and Hardware 10 days Thu 5/7/15 Wed 5/20/15

121 Install Millwork 15 days Thu 4/30/15 Wed 5/20/15

122 MEP finishes 10 days Thu 5/7/15 Wed 5/20/15

123 Final Paint 10 days Thu 5/7/15 Wed 5/20/15

124 Construction Clean Floor 5 days Thu 5/21/15 Wed 5/27/15

125 Punch List 5 days Thu 5/28/15 Wed 6/3/15

126 Full Roof 35 days Mon 1/12/15 Fri 2/27/15

127 Set Roof Curbs and Layout MEP Penetrations 5 days Mon 1/12/15 Fri 1/16/15

128 Roof Perimeter Framing and Blocking 5 days Mon 1/12/15 Fri 1/16/15

129 Roofing Insulation and Membrane 10 days Mon 1/26/15 Fri 2/6/15

130 Membrane Roofing at Decks 15 days Mon 2/9/15 Fri 2/27/15

131 MEP/FP and Elevator 150 days Tue 10/14/14 Fri 5/15/15

132 Set Electric Manhole and transformer pad 5 days Tue 10/14/14 Mon 10/20/14
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

133 Temp Power Available 5 days Tue 10/21/14 Mon 10/27/14

134 Install switchgear 10 days Thu 12/4/14 Wed 12/17/14

135 Permanent Power Available 0 days Wed 12/17/14 Wed 12/17/14

136 Set Roof Top Units and misc. Equipment 5 days Mon 1/19/15 Fri 1/23/15

137 Install equipment in Boiler Room 20 days Mon 1/5/15 Fri 1/30/15

138 Install Elevator 60 days Mon 2/23/15 Fri 5/15/15

139 Close Out 45 days Thu 5/7/15 Wed 7/8/15

140 Start-up Basement Equipment 5 days Thu 5/7/15 Wed 5/13/15

141 Start-up Roof Top Equipment 5 days Thu 5/21/15 Wed 5/27/15

142 Fire Alarm Testing 5 days Thu 5/28/15 Wed 6/3/15

143 Elevator Inspections 5 days Thu 6/4/15 Wed 6/10/15

144 Balance and Test 10 days Thu 5/28/15 Wed 6/10/15

145 Final Inspections 5 days Thu 6/11/15 Wed 6/17/15

146 Substantial Completion 0 days Wed 6/10/15 Wed 6/10/15

147 Owner FF&E 20 days Thu 6/11/15 Wed 7/8/15

148 Certificate of Occupancy 0 days Wed 7/8/15 Wed 7/8/15

Temp Power Available

Install switchgear

12/17

Set Roof Top Units and misc. Equipment

Install equipment in Boiler Room

Install Elevator

Close Out

Start-up Basement Equipment

Start-up Roof Top Equipment

Fire Alarm Testing

Elevator Inspections

Balance and Test

Final Inspections

6/10

Owner FF&E

7/8

W-10 W-9 W-8 W-7 W-6 W-5 W-4 W-3 W-2 W-1 W1 W2 W3 W4 W5 W6 W7 W8 W9 W10 W11 W12 W13 W14 W15 W16 W17 W18 W19 W20 W21 W22 W23 W24 W25 W26 W27 W28 W29 W30 W31 W32 W33 W34 W35 W36 W37 W38 W39 W40 W41 W42 W43 W44 W45 W46 W47
July August September October November December January February March April May June July
2nd Half 1st Half 2nd Half

Task Split Progress Milestone Summary Project Summary External Tasks External Milestone Deadline Task

Seaport Lofts

Portland, Maine
5  of 5 

DRAFT CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

Project: Seaport_Loft_ProjectSchedule
Date: Wed 7/30/14


